GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3735
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21°" DECEMBER, 2021

Funds for Schemes in Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying
3735. SHRI DILIP SAIKIA:
SHRI RAMESH CHANDER KAUSHIK:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING AT,
TLIUTA 3T ST H3AT be pleased to state

(a) the amount provided under various schemes of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying to various States including the States of Haryana, Assam and North-Eastern States during the period from the year 2014 to 2021;

(b) whether the said amount has been spent within the time limit;
(c) if so, the details thereof; and
(d) if not, whether the Government has fixed any responsibility in this regard?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(@) to (d): To supplement the efforts of the States/UTs for promotion of fisheries, animal husbandry and dairy sectors, the Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India is implementing various schemes across the country including Haryana, Assam and North-Eastern states such as (i) Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY), (if) Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF), (iii) Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM), (iv) National Livestock Mission (NLM), (v) National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD), (vi) Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF), (vii)
Supporting Dairy Cooperative) and Farmer Producer Organizations (FPO) engaged in dairy activities, (viii) Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS), (ix) Entrepreneurship Development and Employment Generation (EDEG) and (x) Livestock Health and Disease Control (LHDC), etc.. Due to COVID-19 situation, the normal pace of activities has impacted the implementation of the schemes by State/UTs. After easing of the lockdown situation and restoring of logistics, the States/UTs have now geared up for implementation of the schemes and utilisation of the central funds. State-wise and year-wise details of funds sanctioned/released for development of fisheries, dairying and animal husbandry during the period from the year 2014 to 2021 are at Annexure-1.
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Annexure-I|

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 13735 put by Shri Dilip Saikia and Shri Ramesh Chander Kaushik, Hon’ble MPs due for answer on 21% December, 2021:

States during the period from the year 2014 to 2021

a) Details of funds released under the CSSs in Fisheries Sector in Haryana and North Eastern

(Rs. in lakh)
Blue Revolution PMMSY
ii States/lUTs  |2014-15[2015-16 [2016-17 [2017-18 | 2018-19 (2019-20 |2020-21 |2021-22
1 Haryana | 134.82 |194.95 |1122.05|779.36 | 605.90 |696.47 | 953.94 | 853.62
o | Amunachal ) gg a0 18130 | 0.00 |222.90 | 374.68 | 24.77 |790.61 | 0.00
Pradesh
3 Assam 462.35 | 971.14 |1641.45|799.66 | 524.14 | 280.01 |2676.56 |5051.43
4 Manipur | 171.96 |590.22 | 0.00 |456.15 | 382.13 | 50.68 |1097.97| 0.00
5| Meghalaya | 0.00 | 36.10 [1003.17|139.60 |2598.95 [2387.45 | 790.65 | 0.00
6 Mizoram | 544.37 |1016.49 [1376.77| 261.39 | 403.75 | 735.99 | 986.77 | 215.58
7 |  Nagaland  |1792.36|867.92 | 965.84 | 219.40 | 194.67 |2396.17 | 807.07 | 15.45
8 Sikkim 2319 | 26.94 |379.16 | 0.00 | 416,52 [1019.65|313.20 | 23.38
9 Tripura 54.80 |361.96 | 867.88 |341.92 [2004.18 | 788.91 | 737.01 |1228.05

and North Eastern States during the period from the year 2014 to 2021

b) Details of funds released under the CSS on National Livestock Mission (NLM)in Haryana

(Rs. in lakhs)
il' States/UTs  [2014-15[2015-16|2016-17 [2017-18 | 2018-19 |2019-20 |2020-21 [2021-22
1 Haryana  |704.48 | 0.00 | 0.00 |300.00 | 0.00 [1440.00| 0.00 | 0.00
o | Awnachal 00 55 1506.00 |184.69 (34099 | 0.00 [1374.64 [2456.84 | 0.00

Pradesh

3 Assam 45238 | 0.00 | 000 | 0.00 | 0.00 [1442.18 [1089.29 | 0.00
4 Manipur 0.00 |55.242 |173.90 |223.99 | 531.24 |959.66 [1427.28| 0.00
5| Meghalaya |143.25 | 87.14 |269.22 |414.79 | 420.87 [2721.23 [2995.31 | 786.81
6 Mizoram | 68.00 | 0.00 [330.94 |261.60 | 210.18 |1453.16 |1132.53 | 0.00
7|  Nagaland  |619.11 |454.26 |465.24 |1044.62| 545.43 |960.18 |850.30 |809.76
8 Sikkim 51.03 |197.36 |155.11 |200.00 | 236.94 |139.50 |1022.66 | 0.00
9 Tripura | 400.00 | 0.00 |220.90 |254.91 | 0.00 |500.00 |1120.30 | 0.00


c) Details of funds released under the CSS on Livestock Health and Disease Control (LHDC)in Haryana and North Eastern States during the period from the year 2014 to 2021

(Rs. in Lakh
ii States/UTs  |2014-15|2015-16[2016-17 [2017-18 | 2018-19 |2019-20 |2020-21 [2021-22
1 Haryana | 10.00 |373.87 |802.00 | 626.1 | 999.2 |383.69 |694.91 |1120.00
2 AF[‘r’a”(j‘;Shha' 531.98 |467.405 |342.94 | 122.00 | 216.05 |175.64 | 837.36 | 400.00
3 Assam 0.00 |450.75| 8.00 |928.00 | 0.00 |383.47 | 6.00 [3148.64
4 Manipur | 355.00 |660.645 | 375.00 | 276.00 | 429.83 | 61.15 |1959.18 | 926.22
5| Meghalaya |224.98 | 46.08 |116.96 |114.91 | 296.89 |157.13 | 102.00 | 272.00
6 Mizoram 0.00 |270.23 |342.00 | 54.1 |397.65 |296.39 | 63.35 |416.00
7 Nagaland | 79.07 |454.98 |273.41 [169.00 | 1122 | 0.00 | 19.34 |256.00
8 Sikkim | 203.10 | 10.00 | 56.77 | 19.94 | 71.43 | 7.70 | 3.96 | 96.00
9 Tripura 7.75 | 0.00 | 125 |126.00 | 269.06 | 0.00 |1108.8 |208.00

d) Details of funds released under the CSS on Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM) in Haryana and North Eastern States during the period from the year 2014 to 2021

(Rs. in Lakh
SN' States/UTs |2014-15[2015-16 [2016-17 [2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22
1 | Haryana 469.20| 0.00| 1500 317.22| 2505.14 | 205.44| 96.39| 305.44
2 Qrgjd”easchha' 0.00| 26450| 14.81| 200| 14.75| 544.70|1240.80 | 397.08
3 | Assam 200.00| 0.00| 287.15| 0.00| 4896.1| 0.00| 0.00| 227.97
4 | Manipur 650.00 | 534.02| 350.5| 200| 547.6| 730.74| 500.64| 294.98
5 | Meghalaya 0.00| 000 2029| 0.00|102553| 0.00|2039.22| 738.21
6 | Mizoram 250.00| 177.95| 63.52| 0.00| 201.72 0.00| 268.28| 154.11
7 | Nagaland 648.30 | 475.10 | 245.66 | 558.29| 484.75|  0.00| 372.06| 271.93
g | Sikkim 500.00| 0.00| 11.79| 925.91| 56.07| 677.98| 0.00| 268.78
g | Tripura 551.00| 0.00| 671.38| 0.00| 473.45| 1066.58 0.00 | 2524.15


e) Details of funds released under the CSS on National Programme for Dairy Development in Haryana and North Eastern States during the period from the year 2014 to 2021

(Rs in crore
SN' States/UTs  |2014-15|2015-16 |2016-17|{2017-18 | 2018-19 |2019-202020-21 {2021-22
1 Haryana 0.00 0.28 0.00 6.51 1.62 6.16 0.00 0.87
2| el | 094 | 372 | 307 | 000 | 000 | 511 | 0.00 | 0.00
3 Assam 0.00 0.00 4.68 0.00 0.00 .85 0.00 0.00
4 Manipur 2.58 0.00 0.00 2.98 0.51 5.76 5.15 0.00
5 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.87 4,28 6.28 8.22 4,92
6 Mizoram 0.17 0.00 4.38 3.10 0.00 7.00 0.20 0.00
7 Nagaland 1.90 1.00 1.00 1.12 0.00 3.50 0.17 | 0.00
8 Sikkim 1.99 3.39 4.36 5.94 0.00 3.94 10.47 | 0.00
9 Tripura 6.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.37 0.06 0.79 0.00

f) Details of total back ended capital subsidy provided to beneficiaries of Haryana and North Eastern States under Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme by NABARD during the period from the year 2014 to 2021

(Rs in lakh)
Sr. No. States/UTs Benlrellgi.c?;ries Subsidy amount released
(Rs in lakh)
1| Haryana 2571 1850.37
2| Arunachal Pradesh 291 515.65
3| Assam 7039 5849.62
4| Manipur 715 409.07
5| Meghalaya 76 48.94
6| Mizoram 716 561.31
7| Nagaland 1199 673.72
8| Sikkim 1205 812.02
9| Tripura 1466 822.32

